Diluted.....   0.28   0.28
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF RESTRICTED VOTING
  SHARES OUTSTANDING (MILLIONS)
Basic.....   97.7   97.7
Diluted.....   166.4   166.4

------------

(1) Represents the consolidated statement of earnings of Fording Inc. for the
   nine months ended September 30, 2002.

   A-9

   SHERRITT INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION ("SHERRITT")
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   (UNAUDITED)
   (MILLIONS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS)
   MAXIMUM CASH (NOTE 2)

   Pro forma
   Sherritt   Fording(1)   adjustments   Notes   Pro forma
   --------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash and short-term investments.....   253.0   6.8   (216.4)   2(d)(i)   43.4
  Advances and loans receivable.....   42.4   --   --   42.4
  Accounts receivable.....   224.3   41.3   (41.3)   2(d)(ii)   224.3
  Inventories.....   114.8   186.8   (186.8)   2(d)(ii)   114.8
  Overburden removal costs.....   15.6   --   --   15.6
  Prepaid expenses.....   9.0   10.4   (10.4)   2(d)(ii)   9.0
  Future income taxes.....   3.7   --   --   3.7
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   662.8   245.3   (454.9)   453.2

CAPITAL ASSETS.....  1,118.9   789.3   (789.3)   2(d)(iii)   1,118.9
INVESTMENTS.....   101.0   --   51.7   2(d)(iv)   152.7
SCAI SERIES B NOTES.....   --   --   350.8   2(d)(v)   350.8
FUTURE INCOME TAXES.....   29.7   --   --   29.7
OTHER ASSETS.....   98.3   10.5   (10.5)   2(d)(iii)   107.9
   --   --   9.6   2(d)(iii)   --
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   2,010.7   1,045.1   (842.6)   2,213.2
   =======   =======   =======   =======
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Short-term debt and bank indebtedness.....   32.2   10.7   (10.7)   2(d)(vi)   32.2

Edgar Filing: FORDING INC - Form SC14D1F/A

26

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities.....   109.6   74.8   (74.8)   2(d)(vi)   109.6
  Current portion of long-term debt.....   12.9   --   --   12.9
  Site restoration and abandonment.....   10.5   --   --   10.5
  Future income taxes.....   1.4   --   --   1.4
  Swaps and forward contracts.....   1.8   --   --   1.8
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   168.4   85.5   (85.5)   168.4
LONG-TERM DEBT.....   244.2   136.0   66.5   2(d)(vii)   446.7
FUTURE INCOME TAXES.....   203.9   185.7   (185.7)   2(d)(viii)   203.9
MINORITY INTEREST.....   4.7   --   --   4.7
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES.....   44.0   62.9   (62.9)   2(d)(viii)   44.0
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   665.2   470.1   (267.6)   867.7
   -------   -------   -------   -------
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Convertible debentures.....   587.3   --   --   587.3
  Capital stock.....   451.0   122.1   (122.1)   2(d)(ix)   451.0
  Contributed surplus.....   199.8   --   --   199.8
  Foreign currency translation adjustments.....   --   34.3   (34.3)   2(d)(ix)   --
  Retained earnings.....   107.4   418.6   (418.6)   2(d)(ix)   107.4

[…]

to express any opinion in accordance with standards of reporting generally
accepted in the United States with respect to the compilation of the
accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information.

Deloitte & Touche LLP
Chartered Accountants
Toronto, Canada
January 6, 2003

   A-23

   SHERRITT COAL ACQUISITION INC. ("SCAI") AND
   CANADIAN COAL TRUST ("CANADIAN COAL")
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (UNAUDITED)
   (MILLIONS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER UNIT AMOUNTS)
   MAXIMUM CASH

   Pro   Pro forma
   Pro forma   forma   Pro forma   Canadian
   SCAI(1)   Fording(2)   adjustments   Notes   SCAI   adjustments   Notes   Coal
   --------   ----------   -----------   ---------   --------   -----------   --------   ----------

Revenue.....   --   1,000.4   --   1,000.4   --   1,000.4
   -------   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------

Edgar Filing: FORDING INC - Form SC14D1F/A

42

Cost of sales, selling, general
  and administrative
  expenses.....   --   754.2   --   754.2   --   754.2
Depletion and amortization.....   --   69.8   10.1   3(a)(i)   79.9   --   79.9
Interest and other expenses....   --   12.6   147.8   3(a)(ii)   160.4   (63.9)   3(b)(i)   96.5
Minority interest.....   --   --   --   --   (7.5)   3(b)(ii)   (7.5)
   -------   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   --   163.8   (157.9)   5.9   71.4   77.3
   -------   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------
Income taxes
  Current.....   --   78.8   (48.0)   3(a)(iii)   30.8   --   30.8
  Future.....   --   (9.6)   --   (9.6)   --   (9.6)
   -------   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------
   --   69.2   (48.0)   21.2   --   21.2
   -------   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....   --   94.6   (109.9)   (15.3)   71.4   56.1
   =======   =======   ======   =======   ======   =======
Net income per unit.....   2.36
   =======
Weighted average number of
  outstanding units
  (millions).....   23.8
   =======

------------

(1) SCAI was formed on October 24, 2002 and has had no operations since that
   date.

(2) Represents the consolidated statement of earnings of Fording Inc.

   A-24

   SHERRITT COAL ACQUISITION INC. ("SCAI") AND
   CANADIAN COAL TRUST ("CANADIAN COAL")
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (UNAUDITED)
   (MILLIONS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER UNIT AMOUNTS)
   MAXIMUM TRUST UNITS (NOTE 2)

   Pro   Pro forma
   Pro forma   forma   Pro forma   Canadian
   SCAI(1)   Fording(2)   adjustments   Notes   SCAI   adjustments   Notes   Coal
   --------   ----------   -----------   ---------   --------   -----------   --------   ----------

Revenue.....   --   1,000.4   --   1,000.4   --   1,000.4
   -------   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------
Cost of sales, selling, general
  and administrative
  expenses.....   --   754.2   --   754.2   --   754.2
Depletion and amortization.....   --   69.8   10.1   3(a)(i)   79.9   --   79.9
Interest and other expenses....   --   12.6   147.8   3(a)(ii)   160.4   (103.6)   3(b)(i)   56.8
Minority interest.....   --   --   --   --   (2.7)   3(b)(ii)   (2.7)
   -------   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   --   163.8   (157.9)   5.9   106.3   112.2
   -------   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------
Income taxes
  Current.....   --   78.8   (48.0)   3(a)(iii)   30.8   --   30.8

Edgar Filing: FORDING INC - Form SC14D1F/A

43

  Future.....   --   (9.6)   --   (9.6)   --   (9.6)
   -------   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------
   --   69.2   (48.0)   21.2   --   21.2
   -------   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....   --   94.6   (109.9)   (15.3)   106.3   91.0
   =======   =======   ======   =======   ======   =======
Net income per unit.....   2.36
   =======
Weighted average number of
  outstanding units
  (millions).....   38.6
   =======

------------

(1) SCAI was formed on October 24, 2002 and has had no operations since that
   date.

(2) Represents the consolidated statement of earnings of Fording Inc.

   A-25

   SHERRITT COAL ACQUISITION INC. ("SCAI") AND
   CANADIAN COAL TRUST ("CANADIAN COAL")
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   (UNAUDITED)
   (MILLIONS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER UNIT AMOUNTS)
   MAXIMUM CASH

   Pro   Pro forma
   Pro forma   forma   Pro forma   Canadian
   SCAI(1)   Fording(2)   adjustments   Notes   SCAI   adjustments   Notes   Coal
   --------   ----------   -----------   ---------   --------   -----------   --------   ----------

Revenue.....   --   669.8   --   669.8   --   669.8
   -------   -----   ------   -----   -----   -----
Cost of sales, selling, general
  and administrative
  expenses.....   --   504.7   504.7   --   504.7
Depletion and amortization.....   --   53.9   0.3   3(a)(i)   54.2   --   54.2
Brooks capital expense.....   --   7.9   --   7.9   --   7.9
Interest and other expenses....   --   4.2   101.0   3(a)(ii)   105.2   (44.4)   3(b)(i)   60.8
Minority interest.....   --   --   --   --   (12.1)   3(b)(ii)   (12.1)
   -------   -----   ------   -----   -----   -----
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
  TAXES.....   --   99.1   (101.3)   (2.2)   56.5   54.3
   -------   -----   ------   -----   -----   -----
Income taxes
  Current.....   --   43.2   (28.4)   3(a)(iii)   14.8   --   14.8
  Future.....   --   7.6   --   7.6   --   7.6
   -------   -----   ------   -----   -----   -----
   --   50.8   (28.4)   22.4   --   22.4
   -------   -----   ------   -----   -----   -----
NET INCOME (LOSS).....   --   48.3   (72.9)   (24.6)   56.5   31.9
   =======   =====   ======   =====   =====   =====
Net income per unit.....   1.34
   =====
Weighted average number of

Edgar Filing: FORDING INC - Form SC14D1F/A

44

  outstanding units
  (millions).....   23.8

[…]

=====

------------

(1) SCAI was formed on October 24, 2002 and has had no operations since that
   date.

(2) Represents the consolidated statement of earnings of Fording Inc.

   A-26

   SHERRITT COAL ACQUISITION INC. ("SCAI") AND
   CANADIAN COAL TRUST ("CANADIAN COAL")
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   (UNAUDITED)
   (MILLIONS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER UNIT AMOUNTS)
   MAXIMUM TRUST UNITS (NOTE 2)

   Pro   Pro forma
   Pro forma   forma   Pro forma   Canadian
   SCAI(1)   Fording(2)   adjustments   Notes   SCAI   adjustments   Notes   Coal
   --------   ----------   -----------   ---------   --------   -----------   --------   ----------

Revenue.....   --   669.8   --   669.8   --   669.8
   -----   -----   ------   -----   -----   -----
Cost of sales, selling, general
  and administrative
  expenses.....   --   504.7   --   504.7   --   504.7
Depletion and amortization.....   --   53.9   0.3   3(a)(i)   54.2   --   54.2
Brooks capital expense.....   --   7.9   --   7.9   --   7.9
Interest and other expenses....   --   4.2   101.0   3(a)(ii)   105.2   (71.9)   3(b)(i)   33.3
Minority interest.....   --   --   --   --   (4.3)   3(b)(ii)   (4.3)
   -----   -----   ------   -----   -----   -----
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
  TAXES.....   --   99.1   (101.3)   (2.2)   76.2   74.0
   -----   -----   ------   -----   -----   -----
Income taxes
  Current.....   --   43.2   (28.4)   3(a)(iii)   14.8   --   14.8
  Future.....   --   7.6   --   7.6   --   7.6
   -----   -----   ------   -----   -----   -----
   --   50.8   (28.4)   22.4   --   22.4
   -----   -----   ------   -----   -----   -----
NET INCOME (LOSS).....   --   48.3   (72.9)   (24.6)   76.2   51.6
   =====   =====   ======   =====   =====   =====
Net income per unit.....   1.34
   =====
Weighted average number of
  outstanding units
  (millions).....   38.6
   =====

[…]

(1) SCAI was formed on October 24, 2002 and has had no operations since that
   date.

Edgar Filing: FORDING INC - Form SC14D1F/A

45

(2) Represents the consolidated statement of earnings of Fording Inc.

   A-27

   SHERRITT COAL ACQUISITION INC. ("SCAI") AND
   CANADIAN COAL TRUST ("CANADIAN COAL")
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   (UNAUDITED)
   (MILLIONS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER UNIT AMOUNTS)
   MAXIMUM CASH

   Pro forma
   Pro forma   Pro forma   Pro forma   Canadian
   SCAI(1)   Fording(2)   adjustments   Notes   SCAI   adjustments   Notes   Coal
   --------   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash and short-term
   investments.....   --   6.8   --   6.8   --   6.8
  Accounts receivable.....   --   41.3   --   41.3   --   41.3
  Inventory.....   --   186.8   --   186.8   --   186.8
  Prepaid expenses.....   --   10.4   9.7   2(a)   20.1   --   20.1
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
   --   245.3   9.7   255.0   --   255.0
CAPITAL ASSETS.....   --   789.3   --   789.3   --   789.3
FUTURE INCOME TAXES.....   --   --   84.1   2(a)   84.1   --   84.1
OTHER ASSETS.....   --   10.5   6.6   2(a)   17.1   --   17.1
GOODWILL.....   --   --   1,406.5   2(a)   1,406.5   --   1,406.5
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
   --   1,045.1   1,506.9   2,552.0   --   2,552.0
   =======   =======   =======   =======   ========   =======
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Short-term debt and bank
   indebtedness.....   --   10.7   210.0   2(a)   220.7   --   220.7
  Accounts payable.....   --   74.8   81.0   2(a)   155.8   --   155.8
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
   --   85.5   291.0   376.5   --   376.5
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES.....   --   62.9   151.9   2(a)   214.8   --   214.8
SCAI SERIES B NOTES.....   --   --   701.5   2(a)   701.5   --   701.5
LONG-TERM DEBT.....   --   136.0   726.8   2(a)   862.8   (726.8)   2(b)   136.0
FUTURE INCOME TAXES.....   --   185.7   --   185.7   --   185.7
MINORITY INTEREST.....   --   --   --   --   103.5   2(b)   103.5
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
   --   470.1   1,871.2   2,341.3   (623.3)   1,718.0
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
EQUITY
  Capital stock -- Fording....   --   122.1   (122.1)   2(a)   --   --   --
  Capital stock -- SCAI.....   --   --   210.7   2(a)   210.7   (210.7)   2(b)   --
  Unitholders' equity.....   --   --   --   --   834.0   2(b)   834.0
  Retained earnings.....   --   418.6   (418.6)   2(a)   --   --   --
  Foreign currency translation
   adjustment.....   --   34.3   (34.3)   2(a)   --   --   --
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
   --   575.0   (364.3)   210.7   623.3   834.0
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
   --   1,045.1   1,506.9   2,552.0   --   2,552.0

Edgar Filing: FORDING INC - Form SC14D1F/A

46

   =======   =======   =======   =======   ========   =======

------------

(1) SCAI was formed on October 24, 2002 and has had no operations since that
   date.

(2) Represents the consolidated balance sheet of Fording Inc.

   A-28

   SHERRITT COAL ACQUISITION INC. ("SCAI") AND
   CANADIAN COAL TRUST ("CANADIAN COAL")
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   (UNAUDITED)
   (MILLIONS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER UNIT AMOUNTS)
   MAXIMUM TRUST UNITS (NOTE 2)

   Pro forma
   Pro forma   Pro forma   Pro forma   Canadian
   SCAI(1)   Fording(2)   adjustments   Notes   SCAI   adjustments   Notes   Coal
   --------   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash and short-term
   investments.....   --   6.8   --   6.8   --   6.8
  Accounts receivable.....   --   41.3   --   41.3   --   41.3
  Inventory.....   --   186.8   --   186.8   --   186.8
  Prepaid expenses.....   --   10.4   9.7   2(a)   20.1   --   20.1
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
   --   245.3   9.7   255.0   --   255.0
CAPITAL ASSETS.....   --   789.3   --   789.3   --   789.3
FUTURE INCOME TAXES.....   --   --   84.1   2(a)   84.1   --   84.1
OTHER ASSETS.....   --   10.5   6.6   2(a)   17.1   --   17.1
GOODWILL.....   --   --   1,406.5   2(a)   1,406.5   --   1,406.5
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
   --   1,045.1   1,506.9   2,552.0   --   2,552.0
   =======   =======   =======   =======   ========   =======
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Short-term debt and bank
   indebtedness.....   --   10.7   210.0   2(a)   220.7   --   220.7
  Accounts payable.....   --   74.8   81.0   2(a)   155.8   --   155.8
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
   --   85.5   291.0   376.5   --   376.5
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES.....   --   62.9   151.9   2(a)   214.8   --   214.8
SCAI SERIES B NOTES.....   --   --   250.0   2(a)   250.0   --   250.0
LONG-TERM DEBT.....   --   136.0   1,178.3   2(a)   1,314.3   (1,178.3)   2(b)   136.0
FUTURE INCOME TAXES.....   --   185.7   --   185.7   --   185.7
MINORITY INTEREST.....   --   --   --   --   36.8   2(b)   36.8
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
   --   470.1   1,871.2   2,341.3   (1,141.5)   1,199.8
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
EQUITY
  Capital stock -- Fording....   --   122.1   (122.1)   2(a)   --   --   --
  Capital stock -- SCAI.....   --   --   210.7   2(a)   210.7   (210.7)   2(b)   --
  Unitholders' equity.....   --   --   --   --   1,352.2   2(b)   1,352.2

Edgar Filing: FORDING INC - Form SC14D1F/A

47

  Retained earnings.....   --   418.6   (418.6)   2(a)   --   --   --
  Foreign currency translation
   adjustment.....   --   34.3   (34.3)   2(a)   --   --   --
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
   --   575.0   (364.3)   210.7   1,141.5   1,352.2
   -------   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
   --   1,045.1   1,506.9   2,552.0   --   2,552.0
   =======   =======   =======   =======   ========   =======

------------

(1) SCAI was formed on October 24, 2002 and has had no operations since that
   date.

(2) Represents the consolidated balance sheet of Fording Inc.

   A-29

   SHERRITT COAL ACQUISITION INC. ("SCAI") AND
   CANADIAN COAL TRUST ("CANADIAN COAL")

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   (UNAUDITED)

   (ALL TABULAR AMOUNTS IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS)